
      C I T Y  O F  F R A N K L I N       
REPORT TO THE PLAN COMMISSION 

 

Meeting of September 17, 2015 
 

Special Use 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Department of City Development staff recommends approval of the 
Special Use Application for a beauty salon business use upon property located at 11113 W. 
Forest Home Avenue, Suite 210, subject to the conditions of approval in the attached draft 
resolution.  

Project Name:    Monda Salon Special Use 

Project Address: 11113 West Forest Home Avenue, Suite 210  

Applicant: Monda Salon, LLC 

Property Owner: 11113 West Forest Home Avenue, LLC  

Current Zoning: M-1 Limited Industrial District and C-1 Conservancy 
District    

2025 Comprehensive Plan Industrial   

Use of Surrounding Properties: WI Electric Power Company property and Ewald 
automobile dealership to the north, gasoline service station 
to the south, Hale Park Lumber and Hiller Ford automobile 
dealership to the east and single-family residential to the 
west     

Applicant Action Requested: Recommendation of approval of the Special Use 
Application to allow for a beauty salon business use  

 
 

Introduction  
Please note: 

• Staff recommendations are underlined, in italics and are included in the draft 
ordinance. 

 
On August 24, 2015, the applicant submitted a Special Use Application to operate a beauty salon 
business use at 11113 West Forest Home Avenue, Suite 210. The proposed use is classified 
under Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) Title No.7231, Beauty Shops, which is allowed as 
a Special Use in the M-1 Limited Industrial District. The applicant is not proposing any exterior 
site or building modifications as part of this application. 
 
Project Description/Analysis 
The applicant is proposing to occupy approximately 890 square feet of space on the upper level 
of Ogden Construction Group, LLC’s building located at 11113 W. Forest Home Avenue. The 
property is approximately 1.95 acres or 84,942 square feet. The applicant has indicated that the 
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business will have one employee. The proposed hours of operation for the salon are 9:00 a.m. to 
7:00 p.m., Tuesday through Friday and 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. on Saturdays.   
 
Parking:   

Table 15-5.0203 of the UDO requires a Standard Parking Ratio (SPR) of three spaces per chair, 
plus one space per employee for a salon. The approximately 890 square foot salon will only have 
1chair and one employee. Therefore, the salon use requires four parking spaces. Ogden 
Construction Group’s Special Use (Resolution No. 2015-7065) approved a eighteen (18) stall 
parking lot on the north side of the building, seven (7) striped spaces on a concrete pad behind 
the building and five (5) gravel spaces within the W.E.P.Co. easement in the rear of the property, 
for thirty (30) total off-street parking spaces. The Special Use approval was conditioned on the 
applicant submitting a revised Site Plan with a parking layout meeting all of the requirements of 
Section 15-5.0202 of the Unified Development Ordinance, to the Department of City 
Development for review and approval by Staff, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit. Staff 
approved a revised Site Plan meeting the requirements of Section 15-5.0202 of the UDO on 
March 3, 2015.  
 
Ogden Construction group has patched and striped the parking lot located on the north side of the 
building,  but it only has sixteen (16) off-street parking spaces instead of eighteen (18). 
Therefore, this parking lot is not in accordance with Resolution No. 2015-7065 or the revised 
Site Plan City file-stamped March 3, 2015. The thirty (30) total off-street parking spaces for the 
property was already a 25% reduction from the minimum Standard Parking Ratio, granted by the 
Plan Commission. For this reason, Staff has concerns with any further reductions. Therefore, 
Staff recommends the applicant re-stripe the north parking lot to accommodate eighteen (18) off-
street parking spaces, pursuant to the revised Site Plan City file-stamped March 3, 2015, prior to 
issuance of a Final Occupancy Permit.  
 
The concrete pad for the seven (7) off-street parking spaces located behind the building has not 
yet been poured. According to the project narrative, this will be done by October 15, 2015. 
Therefore, Staff recommends the concrete pad for seven (7) off-street parking spaces behind the 
building be paved and striped, prior to issuance of a Final Occupancy Permit.   
 
Landscaping: 

Ogden Construction’s Special Use (Resolution No. 2015-7065) was approved subject to the 
applicant submitting a Landscape Plan to the Department of City Development for review and 
approval by Staff, prior to issuance of a Building Permit. Staff approved a Landscape Plan on 
March 3, 2015. However, Ogden Construction Group, LLC has not yet installed any of the 
approved landscape plantings. According to the project narrative, the landscaping will be 
installed before the end of the year. Therefore, Staff recommends the applicant install all of the 
landscaping per the approved Landscape Plan City file-stamped March 3, 2015, prior to 
issuance of a Final Occupancy Permit. 
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Stormwater Management: 

The property contains an underground pipe that conveys surface drainage from the north to an 
existing storm sewer with an outlet at the southeast corner of the property. As a condition of 
Ogden Construction Group’s previous Special Use (Resolution No. 2015-7065), the applicant 
was to have the stormwater drainage pipe televised to assess its current condition, provide the 
results of the inspection to the Engineering Department together with a location map, repair the 
pipe as may be necessary, and grant the City of Franklin an easement to protect and access the 
pipe. Staff further recommends the applicant have the stormwater drainage pipe televised to 
assess its current condition,  provide the results of the inspection to the Engineering Department 
together with a location map, repair the pipe as may be necessary, and grant the City of 
Franklin an easement to protect and access the pipe, prior to the issuance of a Final Occupancy 
Permit.  
 
Lighting: 

The applicant is not proposing any new lighting on the building or property. There are three 
existing exterior lights on the building. A Lighting Plan will be required, in conformance with 
Division 15-5.0400 of the UDO, if lighting is proposed in the future. 
 
Architecture: 

The exterior architectural changes approved as part of Ogden Construction’s Special Use 
(Resolution No. 2015-7065) have primarily been completed. The building materials have been 
updated to cement board lap siding with a composite trim, accented by an Air Stone veneer and a 
small amount of E.F.I.S. In addition, the original cedar shake mansard roof has been replaced 
with an E.F.I.S. reveal, which provides a flat surface for the applicant to display wall signage for 
their business and future tenants. However, the E.I.F.S reveal was supposed to be scored in a 
geometric pattern to break up the north and west façades, which has not been done. Therefore, 
Staff recommends the applicant score the E.F.I.S. reveal as shown on the approved colored 
architectural elevations City file-stamped January 26, 2015, prior to issuance of a Final 
Occupancy Permit. 
 
Furthermore, Ogden Construction Group has not yet installed a 10’ x 10’ wood fence dumpster 
enclosure in the rear of the property or a 6’ wood fence on the north side of the building as 
required by Resolution No. 2015-7065. Therefore, Staff recommends the 10’ x 10’ wood fence 
dumpster enclosure and 6’ wood fence be installed, prior to issuance of a Final Occupancy 
Permit. 
  
Signage: 

The applicant has been made aware that any signage will require separate review and approval by 
the Architectural Review Board and issuance of a Sign Permit from the Inspection Department.  
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Staff Recommendation 
Department of City Development staff recommends approval of the Special Use Application for 
a beauty salon business use upon property located at 11113 W. Forest Home Avenue, Suite 210, 
subject to the conditions in the attached draft resolution. 



STATE OF WISCONSIN             CITY OF FRANKLIN               MILWAUKEE COUNTY 
                   [Draft 9-10-15] 

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-_____ 
 

A RESOLUTION IMPOSING CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR  
THE APPROVAL OF A SPECIAL USE FOR A BEAUTY SALON BUSINESS USE 

UPON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 11113 WEST FOREST HOME AVENUE, SUITE 210 
(MONDA SALON LLC, APPLICANT) 

              
 
 WHEREAS, Monda Salon LLC, having petitioned the City of Franklin for the 
approval of a Special Use within an M-1 Limited Industrial District and C-1 Conservancy 
District under Standard Industrial Classification Title No. 7231 “Beauty shops”, to allow for 
a beauty salon business use upon property located at 11113 West Forest Home Avenue, Suite 
210, bearing Tax Key No. 704-9978-002, more particularly described as follows:  
 

Parcel 1 of Certified Survey Map No. 3988, recorded on March 11, 1981, Reel 
1362, Images 185 to 187, as Document No. 5462366, being a part of the 
Northeast 1/4 of Section 6, Town 5 North, Range 21 East, in the City of 
Franklin, County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; and 
 

 WHEREAS, such petition having been duly referred to the Plan Commission of the 
City of Franklin for a public hearing, pursuant to the requirements of §15-9.0103D. of the 
Unified Development Ordinance, and a public hearing having been held before the Plan 
Commission on the 17th day of September, 2015, and the Plan Commission thereafter having 
determined to recommend that the proposed Special Use be approved, subject to certain 
conditions, and the Plan Commission further finding that the proposed Special Use upon 
such conditions, pursuant to §15-3.0701 of the Unified Development Ordinance, will be in 
harmony with the purposes of the Unified Development Ordinance and the Comprehensive 
Master Plan; that it will not have an undue adverse impact upon adjoining property; that it 
will not interfere with the development of neighboring property; that it will be served 
adequately by essential public facilities and services; that it will not cause undue traffic 
congestion; and that it will not result in damage to property of significant importance to 
nature, history or the like; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Common Council having received such Plan Commission 
recommendation and also having found that the proposed Special Use, subject to conditions, 
meets the standards set forth under §15-3.0701 of the Unified Development Ordinance. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Common Council of 
the City of Franklin, Wisconsin, that the petition of Monda Salon LLC, for the approval of a 
Special Use for the property particularly described in the preamble to this Resolution, be and 
the same is hereby approved, subject to the following conditions and restrictions: 

1. That this Special Use is approved only for the use of the subject property by Monda  



MONDA SALON LLC – SPECIAL USE 
RESOLUTION NO. 2015-_____ 
Page 2 

 
Salon LLC, successors and assigns, as a beauty salon business use, which shall be 
developed in substantial compliance with, and operated and maintained by Monda 
Salon LLC, pursuant to those plans City file-stamped September 10, 2015 and 
annexed hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.   

2. Monda Salon LLC, successors and assigns, shall pay to the City of Franklin the 
amount of all development compliance, inspection and review fees incurred by the 
City of Franklin, including fees of consults to the City of Franklin, for the Monda 
Salon LLC beauty salon, within 30 days of invoice for same.  Any violation of this 
provision shall be a violation of the Unified Development Ordinance, and subject to 
§15-9.0502 thereof and §1-19. of the Municipal Code, the general penalties and 
remedies provisions, as amended from time to time. 

3. The approval granted hereunder is conditional upon Monda Salon LLC and the beauty 
salon business use for the property located at 11113 West Forest Home Avenue, Suite 
210: (i) being in compliance with all applicable governmental laws, statutes, rules, 
codes, orders and ordinances; and (ii) obtaining all other governmental approvals, 
permits, licenses and the like, required for and applicable to the project to be 
developed and as presented for this approval. 

4. The parking lot shall be re-striped to accommodate eighteen (18) off-street parking 
spaces, in accordance with the revised Site Plan City file-stamped March 3, 2015, 
prior to the issuance of a Final Occupancy Permit.  

5. The concrete pad for seven (7) off-street parking spaces, located behind the building, 
shall be paved and striped in accordance with the revised Site Plan City file-stamped 
March 3, 2015, prior to the issuance of a Final Occupancy Permit. 

6. All of the landscaping shall be installed in accordance with the approved Landscape 
Plan City file-stamped March 3, 2015, prior to the issuance of a Final Occupancy 
Permit. 

7. Applicant shall have the stormwater drainage pipe televised to assess its current 
condition, provide the results of the inspection to the Engineering Department 
together with a location map, repair the pipe as may be necessary, and grant the City 
of Franklin an easement to protect and access the pipe, prior to the issuance of a Final 
Occupancy Permit. 

8. The E.I.F.S. reveal on the building shall be scored in accordance with the approved 
colored architectural elevations, City file-stamped January 26, 2015, prior to the 
issuance of a Final Occupancy Permit.  
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9. The 10’ x 10’ wood fence dumpster enclosure and 6’ wood fence shall be installed in 
accordance with the revised Site Plan City file-stamped March 3, 2015, prior to the 
issuance of a Final Occupancy Permit. 
  
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in the event Monda Salon LLC, successors or 

assigns, or any owner of the subject property, does not comply with one or any of the 
conditions and restrictions of this Special Use Resolution, following a ten (10) day notice to 
cure, and failure to comply within such time period, the Common Council, upon notice and 
hearing, may revoke the Special Use permission granted under this Resolution. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any violation of any term, condition or 
restriction of this Resolution is hereby deemed to be, and therefore shall be, a violation of the 
Unified Development Ordinance, and pursuant to §15-9.0502 thereof and §1-19. of the 
Municipal Code, the penalty for such violation shall be a forfeiture of no more than 
$2,500.00, or such other maximum amount and together with such other costs and terms as 
may be specified therein from time to time. Each day that such violation continues shall be a 
separate violation. Failure of the City to enforce any such violation shall not be a waiver of 
that or any other violation. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall be construed to be such 
Special Use Permit as is contemplated by §15-9.0103 of the Unified Development 
Ordinance. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, pursuant to §15-9.0103G. of the Unified 
Development Ordinance, that the Special Use permission granted under this Resolution shall 
be null and void upon the expiration of one year from the date of adoption of this Resolution, 
unless the Special Use has been established by way of the issuance of an occupancy permit 
for such use. 
 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the City Clerk be and is hereby directed to obtain 
the recording of a certified copy of this Resolution in the Office of the Register of Deeds for 
Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. 
  
 Introduced at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Franklin this 
_______ day of ____________________, 2015. 
 
 Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of 
Franklin this _______ day of ____________________, 2015. 
 



MONDA SALON LLC – SPECIAL USE 
RESOLUTION NO. 2015-_____ 
Page 4 
 
       APPROVED: 
 
 
       _________________________________  
ATTEST:      Stephen R. Olson, Mayor 
 
 
__________________________________       
Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk 
 
AYES ______ NOES ______ ABSENT ______ 
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